Jackie Yates
“'A R d s CHIEF EXECUTIVE
v‘kv ea I ng Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Borough Council Reading RG1 2LU

& 0118 937 3787

Working better with you
To: Councillor Williams (Chair)
Councillors McGoldrick, Asare, Dennis, Keane, Direct 2
McGrother, Mitchell, Moore and Stevens nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk

17 September 2025
Your contact is: Nicky Simpson, Principal Committee Administrator (Team Leader)

NOTICE OF MEETING - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 25 SEPTEMBER 2025

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Thursday, 25 September 2025 at 6.30
pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Page No
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 5-12
2025
3. QUESTIONS
4, EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 13-20
A representative from the Council’s External Auditor will
present a progress report on the audit of the 2024/25
Statement of Accounts.
5. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - UPDATE 21 -42
To receive a report about the implementation of the Action
Plan to rectify irregularities in relation to certain historic
Traffic Regulation Orders and to monitor its effectiveness,
and to make a decision about when to close the Restitution
Scheme.
6. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE 43 - 50
This report provides an update on the actions in progress to
improve the Council’s policies, systems and processes
around Information Governance.
7. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Q2) AND 51-70

UPDATED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street. You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the
building.




This report provides an update on key findings emanating
from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly
progress report and updates to the Internal Audit Plan to
reflect the reintegration of Children’s Services into 
[...]
ation. The Chief Auditor said that he
would need to find out and report back to the Committee.

Members of the Committee also expressed interest in having some ‘Introduction to Internal
Audit’ training, similar to that provided in the previous year, possibly prior to a Committee
meeting.

Resolved:

(1) That the assurance opinion given by the Chief Auditor and the issues
raised in the annual report be noted and the Committee’s thanks to the
Internal Audit team for their work during the year be recorded;

(2) That Assistant Directors be advised that the Committee placed a high
reliance on Internal Audit and hoped that management responses would
be more timely in future in responding to Internal Audit draft reports
within the 15-day target timescale;

(3) That the Chief Auditor find out the level of security on the
whistleblowing@reading.gov.uk mailbox and report back to Committee
members via email;

(4) That the Chief Auditor organise training on Internal Audit for members of
the Committee.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the key findings from the
Internal Audit reports issued for the period 1 April to 30 June 2025 (Quarter 1).

The report summarised the findings, recommendations and management actions that had
been put forward for each audit review and stated the overall assurance opinion level given
by the Internal Audit team. A total of five audit reviews had been finalised in the period, as
follows:

e Debt Management (Reasonable Assurance opinion given);
e Accounts Payable (Reasonable Assurance opinion given);

3
Page 5


mailto:whistleblowing@reading.gov.uk
mailto:whistleblowing@reading.gov.uk

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 JULY 2025

e Housing Rents and Charges (Reasonable Assurance opinion given);
¢ Right to Buy (Reasonable Assurance opinion given);
¢ Residents Parking Permit Enforcement (Limited Assurance opinion given).

In relation to Residents Parking Permit Enforcement, the audit had found that, while the
system met statutory requirements, improvements were needed in policy clarity, system
controls, contract management and data reporting to enhance transparency, efficiency and
accountability.

The report also detailed the audits that were currently in progress and gave a summary of
the Corporate Investigations Team’s work.

Resolved: That the audit findings be noted, and the recommendations and
management action under way, as set out in the Internal Audit &
Investigations 2025/26 Quarter 1 Update Report, be endorsed.

6. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

The Committee considered a report setting out a summary of Internal Audit
recommendations and updated management responses, which focused on those
recommendations where there had been either a ‘limited’ or ‘no assurance’ opinion.
Appendix 1 to the report contained a summary of Internal Audit recommendations and
updated management responses since the Committee meeting on 25 September 2024.
The report stated that the frequency of reporting to Committee would now be twice per
year.

Prior to reporting to Committee, officers responsible for implementing the specific
recommendations had been asked to update the audit tracker. Each recommendation had
been marked with a red (off track), amber (at risk), green (on track) or blue (complete)
rating. The report listed progress in the implementation of the management responses to
audit recommendations to enable tracking of whether the audit recommendations were
being properly addressed. Management actions which were overdue were rated red.

There were 29 recommendations currently on the tracker. Ten had been reported as
complete in August 2024 and had been removed from the tracker. Seven new
recommendations had been added for the Commercial Rents and Leases audit and six
recommendations for Supported Living. Twelve recommendations had been marked as
complete, four recommendations had been marked as ‘Red’ with six ranked 
[...]
q |jim Lodas ayy jo Adoo e pue Lodey [enuuy sJojpny Jelp Jno paledaid aAey [IM 8N

sjuawabuere uo Aiejuswwo)

‘Sjunodde pue

uodal [enuue InoA apisBuoje ajsgam oA uo paysiignd g 0} palinbal s yoiym ‘Woday [enuuy S JoJpNy JNO UIYIM papnjoul si Jey) sjuswabuelle JnoA uo Alejuswwoo e aledald
os|e 8/\\ ‘'Sessauyeam JueoliubIsS AUB palIuspl SABY M JOUISUM WIUOD 0} SJUN0DOE INoA Uuo uoluido 8y} UIyjiM Juswalels B apnjoul em saijijigisuodsal esey) Buibieyosip uj

'S90IN0SBJ JO 9SN S)I Ul SSBUBAIDBYS pue Aousiolle
‘Awouooe BulNoss 1o} sjuswabuelle s [IoUnoD 8y} Ul sessauyeam jueoliubis Aue paiijuapl 8ABY eM JaU}aym WILUOD 0} 82110..d JO 89P0 Jipny 8y} Japun pasinbal aie apn

Aauouu Joj anjep

Page 16



[enuUapLUOD DINGY :UOHEIISSE]D JUsWNI0Q




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

25 September 2025

égflr::nai:ltgeGovernance ‘:!i'ﬁy Reading

e

Borough Council
Working better with you

Title

Traffic Regulation Orders - update

Purpose of the report

To make a decision

Report status

Public report

Report author

Michael Graham, Monitoring Officer

Lead Councillor

CliIr Liz Terry, Leader of the Council

Corporate priority

Not applicable, but still requires a decision

Recommendations

That Audit and Committee:

1. Notes the progress made by officers to address the issues
reported to Council on 15 October 2024, and ongoing actions

2. Notes the progress made on the Action Plan at Appendix 2
3. Resolves to close the Restitution Scheme

4. Resolves to add the outstanding actions on the Action Plan to the
Committee’s Audit Tracker

5. Notes that further claims which would have been allowable under
the Restitution Scheme can still be made directly by motorists to
Parking Services and will still be payable if they meet the
published conditions

1. Executive Summary

1.1.  On 15 October 2024, a report was presented to Council about irregularities in relation to
certain historic Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs). As part of that report, an Action Plan
was agreed by Council. This Committee has been delegated authority to receive
reports about the implementation of that Action Plan and to monitor its effectiveness.

1.2.  An update was brought to Audit and Governance Committee in January 2025 and then
again on 9 April 2025 where it was agreed:

e That the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
update the management response to the APSE report to address the
recommendations regarding the Traffic Management Sub-Committee;

e That, at its next meeting, the Committee consider setting a deadline for closing the
formal Restitution Scheme and the Committee’s monitoring of the Action Plan.

1.3.  In October 2024, Council also delegated authority to the Audit and Governance
Committee to decide when to close the Restitution Scheme. This is now being
recommended, and the reasons why are explained in this report.

2. Policy Context

2.1.  The Council has approximately 240 TROs that enforce various highway restrictions in

the Borough.

Page 19




2.2.

2.3.

24.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (RTRA) sets out the legal basis for making TROs.
It gives local authorities the power to make TROs to regulate or restrict traffic as needed
for:

(a) avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road or any other road or for
preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising, or

(b) preventing damage to the road or to any building on or near the road, or

(c) facilitating the passage on the road or any other road of any class of traffic
(including pedestrians), or

(d) preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic of a kind which, or its use by
vehicular traffic in a manner which, is unsuitable having regard to the existing
character of the road or adjoining property, or

(e) preserving the character of the road in a case where it is especially suitable for
use by persons on horseback or on foot, or

) preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the road ru
[...]
waiting further information, or verified claims which are awaiting payment details will be
honoured. So to that extent, the Parking Services element of the plan will continue as a
business as usual activity.

Reports on the Digital TRO process will be submitted routinely to TMSC as part and
parcel of agreeing the new Orders, maps, articles etc which will be necessary for the
Project. This means that the ongoing work of improving all of the Council’s TROs will
still be visible to councillors and the public.

The Action Plan at Appendix 2 is now substantially complete and significant progress
against the plan can be evidenced since it was first published (as Appendix 1) in
October 2024.

There are two future matters on the Action Plan which can be added to the Committee’s
Audit Tracker to ensure they are reviewed in the future:

¢ Following the APSE report it was envisaged that there would be a further follow up
Audit which was scheduled for Q2 25/26. This is in hand. The outcome will be
reported through the usual mechanisms to Audit and Governance Committee
quarterly updates of the Chief Internal Auditor.

¢ A wider review of the Council’s systems against the CIPFA / SOLACE Code of
Corporate Governance was recommended. This was last reviewed in 2021/22. The
timing of this is a matter for the Committee to determine.

In conclusion, as

e the Action Plan is now broadly complete

e monitoring at TMSC and Audit and Governance has been effective
e remaining actions can be overseen by Audit and Governance, and

e there is no prejudice to the rights of residents and motorist to claim historic PCNs

it is now proposed that the Restitution Scheme is closed.

Contribution to Strategic Aims

The Council Plan has established five priorities for the years 2025/28. These priorities
are:

Page 26


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67dadc79a87d546feeda0290/CSPL_Early_Warning_Signs_report_Final_WEB.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67dadc79a87d546feeda0
[...]
r Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee
Commissioning

Report

Report author Paul Harrington — Chief Auditor

Lead Councillor

Councillor Ellie Emberson, Lead Councillor for Corporate
Services and Resources

Council priority

Ensure Reading Borough Council is fit for the future

Recommendations

The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to consider
and approve the draft report as a fair reflection of their
performance over the municipal year before submission to
Council.

1. Executive Summary

1.1.

CIPFA guidance' indicates that it is best practice for the Audit and Governance

Committee to produce an annual report detailing how it has complied with the 2022
CIPFA Position Statement, discharged its responsibilities, and includes an
assessment of its performance. The report should be made available to the public.

1.2.
out:

The attached Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report (Appendix 1) sets

* The Committee’s remit and membership.

* Areas covered and work of the committee during 2024/25.

* Training undertaken by members during the year.

« A summary of an assessment of committee effectiveness carried out by
committee members and key Officers (detailed analysis is provided in

Appendix 2).

* Anupdate on progress since the last assessment against the CIPFA guidance

was carried out.

» Possible areas identified for improvement and forthcoming plans

' Audit Committees: Practical Guidance For Local Authorities And Police (2022 edition)
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-gquidance/publications/a/audit-committees-practical-guidance-for-local-

authorities-and-police-2022-edition

Page 69



https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/a/audit-committees-practical-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-police-2022-edition
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/a/audit-committees-practical-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-police-2022-edition

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6
1.7

The annual report reviews the Committee’s work over the last 12 months and has
been produced by the Audit and Governance Committee, with input from
committee members and key officers, including the Chief Auditor.

Audit & Governance Committee members and key officers were asked to complete
a questionnaire reviewing the committee over the last municipal year. Some of
the key findings are:

+ There was a high awareness among both councillors and officers of the
committee’s role and purpose.

+ There was strong agreement that the committee adequately considered
governance, internal control, and audit matters. However, officers indicated a
decline in attention to risk management and financial reporting.

» Councillors reported improved escalation of issues, whilst officers observed a
decline in the promptness and follow-up of actions.

« There was a marked improvement in councillors’ awareness of training
evaluations, with both groups perceiving that the committee had appropriate
knowledge and skills.

+ There was still a lack of clarity as to whether private meetings occurred with
either internal or external audit.

» Both groups acknowledged the committee’s value in improving governance and
risk management.

Committee members have continued to ask questions and challenge officers
where appropriate throughout the year and have requested the attendance of
various officers to provide updates on areas of concern.

Areas for improvement are identified in section seven of Appendix One.

Generally, the Audit and Governance Committee complies with the 2022 CIPFA
Position Statement, although it does not have any independent members on the
committee and did not review the Annual Governance Statement during the year.

Page 70



2.2.

2.3.

24.

Contribution to Strategic Aims

An effective audit committee enables the Council to meet its statutory
responsibilities concerning governance and internal control arrangements,
financial management, financial reporting, and internal audit, which are
fundamental to the delivery of the Council’s stra
[...]
arter are:

1. Risk of loss from cyber-attack.

2. Lack of local special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) placement provision to

meet current and future levels of demand. Insufficient provision impacts on the

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs Block (HNB) deficit.

Unable to deliver a balanced budget as a result of demand pressures and achieving

income targets.

Failure to deliver zero carbon commitments (Climate mitigation)

Failure to safeguard vulnerable adults.

Failure to safeguard vulnerable children.

Failure to retain and recruit staff.

Failure to adapt to the impacts of climate change (Climate adaptation)

Information Governance - Failure to protect personal data.

Failure to fulfil our obligations under the PREVENT Duty

Failure to mitigate risks or manage issues, associated with health & safety,

appropriately

. Risk to adherence to Care Act Statutory duties as residents are waiting in Adult Social
Care

w

- 2 O 0O NO OhA

—_
N

Risks that have been escalated, from Brighter Futures for Children (BFfC) and
Directorate registers, to the Strategic Register

e BFfC
e Norisks escalated.
o Directorate of Resources
e No risks escalated
o ‘Directorate of Adult Care and Health Services
e Norisks escalated
e Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
¢ Norisks escalated

3.5 Risks for de-escalation from the Strategic Risk Register to BFfC or Directorate registers

e BFfC
e Norisks de-escalated
¢ Directorate of Resources
¢ No risks de-escalated
o Directorate of Adult Care and Health Services
* No risks de-escalated.
o Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
¢ No risks de-escalated. Page 108



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

There are now 8 red risk cards.

1. Risk of loss from cyber-attack.

2. Lack of local special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) placement provision to
meet current and future levels of demand. Insufficient provision impacts on the
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs B

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillors McGoldrick (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Asare, 

Dennis, Keane, McGrother, Mitchell and Stevens 
 

In attendance via 
Microsoft Teams 
 

Councillor Williams (Chair) 

Apologies: Councillors Moore 
 
(Councillor Williams was unable to attend in person, so attended remotely via Microsoft 
Teams, but did not vote on any of the items, in line with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 1972) 
 
9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2025  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
10. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a covering report on behalf of the Council’s External Auditor, 
KPMG, which had attached the External Audit Progress Report for September 2025.   
  
Edward Mills from KPMG addressed the meeting and presented the report. 
  
KPMG’s report set out the work carried out since the last Committee meeting and the work 
planned before the next Committee meeting, a summary of the audit progress in each of 
the financial statement areas and a summary of work to date on the two risks of a 
significant weakness in arrangements to secure value for money that had been identified.  
  
Resolved:     That KPMG’s External Audit Progress Report for September 2025 be 
noted. 
 
11. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on progress and decision-making 
in respect of the Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) rectification process and recommended 
closing the Restitution Scheme.   
  
The report explained that on 15 October 2024, a report had been presented to Council 
about irregularities in relation to certain historic Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs).  As part 
of that report, an Action Plan had been agreed by Council (Minute 19 refers).  The Audit 
and Governance Committee had been delegated authority to receive reports about the 
implementation of that Action Plan and to monitor its effectiveness.  The Council had also 
delegated authority to the Committee to decide when to close the Restitution Scheme.  
Update reports had been submitted to the Committee in January 2025 and on 9 April 2025, 
when the Committee had agreed that, at its next meeting, it would consider setting a 
deadline for closing the formal Restitution Scheme and the Committee’s monitoring of the 
Action Plan.   
  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
2 
 

The original Action Plan, and an updated Action Plan with RAG ratings applied, were 
attached to the report at Appendices 1 and 2 respectively, and the report gave details of 
key activities under each of the Action Plan headings. 
  
The report stated that the Action Plan was now substantially complete and there were two 
future matters on the Action Plan which could be added to the Committee’s Audit Tracker to 
ensure that they were reviewed in future: 
  

·         Following the APSE report it had been envisaged that there would be a further 
follow up Audit which had been scheduled for Q2 25/26.  This was in hand and 
the outcome would be reported through the usual mechanisms to the Committee 
through the quarterly updates by the Chief Internal Auditor.   

·         A wider review of the Council’s systems against the CIPFA/SOLACE Code of 
Corporate Governance had been recommended.  This had last been reviewed in 
2021/22.  The timing of this was a matter for the Committee to determine.   

The report explained that, given the low numbers of new referrals into the Restitution 
Scheme and the work which had been done to publicise the ability to claim refunds, it was 
now proposed to close the scheme.  This would not diminish the ability of a member of the 
public to claim a refund for an historic Penalty Charge Notice if they had not already done 
so. 
  
In response to a query about whether a press release was needed to inform the public that 
the Restitution Scheme was coming to an end, the Executive Director of Resources said 
that she would actively review the press coverage of the current meeting and arrange for a 
press release if necessary. 
  
It was noted at the meeting that the Lead Officer for the wider review of the Council’s 
systems was listed as the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services (AD 
(L&DS)), but the current (AD (L&DS)) would be leaving the Council in December 2025, so 
this matter would need to be picked up by his replacement.  Councillor McGoldrick asked 
for an update on how this review would be covered to be given to the Committee via the 
Chair and Vice-Chair. 
  
Resolved:      
  

(1)       That the progress made by officers to address the issues reported to 
Council on 15 October 2024, and ongoing actions, be noted; 

  
(2)       That the progress made on the Action Plan at Appendix 2 be noted and 

the outstanding actions on the Action Plan be added to the Committee’s 
Audit Tracker; 

  
(3)       That the Restitution Scheme be closed; 
  
(4)       That it be noted that further claims which would have been allowable 

under the Restitution Scheme could still be made directly by motorists 
to Parking Services and would still be payable if they met the published 
conditions; 

  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
3 
 

(5)       That the Executive Director of Resources review the press coverage of 
the Committee meeting and arrange for a press release on the closure of 
the Restitution Scheme if necessary; 

  
(6)       That the Executive Director of Resources provide an update to the 

Committee via the Chair and Vice-Chair on who would be leading on the 
wider review of the Council’s systems. 

 
12. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the actions in progress to improve the 
Council’s policies, systems and processes for Information Governance, following several 
limited assurance reports in this area up to Quarter 2 of 2025/26. 
  
The report provided an update on: the action being taken to address the backlog of Subject 
Access Requests; the on-time responses to FOI requests, which stood at 87% in Quarter 1 
and at 87.2% so far in Quarter 2.  (The report gave further details of the errors in the last 
report to Committee in April 2025, which had been reported on the Minutes at the meeting 
on 16 July 2025, explaining that the data and processes had been reviewed, and the final 
total on-time responses in 2024/25 had been 74%); the Data Transparency pages updates; 
the work of the Information Governance Board; the Information Management Strategy, 
which set out the Council’s approach to information management and governance; and 
uptake of the compulsory Cyber Security and GDPR training for all staff and Members, 
which was between 26 and 37% completed as at 9 September 2025. 
  
The report also contained further information on the cyber security programme, giving 
details of cyber incidents, suspicious email and security trends and upcoming security 
changes. 
  
The report stated that the current focus would be on user acceptance training on the 
redaction software, continuing the work with the Data Stewards Network and further 
communications to the organisation about the importance of completing the information 
governance and cyber security training.   
  
It was noted at the meeting that it was important that Councillors maintained their cyber 
resilience, as they could potentially be a weak link, due to their public-facing role, and it was 
suggested that the cyber-resilience information shared with managers at a recent Teamtalk 
event could usefully be shared with members of the Committee by providing a briefing 
before a future Committee meeting. 
  
Resolved:      

  
(1)       That the progress made to date and the planned future actions be 

noted; 
  
(2)       That the Executive Director of Resources arrange for a briefing by the 

Assistant Director of Digital and IT for Committee members before a 
future Committee meeting on the cyber-resilience information shared 
with managers at the recent Teamtalk event. 

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
4 
 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Q2) AND UPDATED 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made in delivering the 
Internal Audit Plan, including the key findings from the Internal Audit reports issued for the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2025 (Quarter 2). It also explained that the Internal Audit 
Plan had been revised to reflect the reintegration of Children’s Services and Education into 
the Council from Brighter Futures for Children and that, due to the Audit function 
experiencing resource constraints due to unplanned investigations, some audit projects had 
been postponed or cancelled and would be reinstated if and when capacity permitted.  
Details of the amendments to the Audit Plan were set out in the report. 
  
The report summarised the findings, recommendations and management actions that had 
been put forward for each audit review and stated the overall assurance opinion level given 
by the Internal Audit team. A total of two audit reviews had been finalised in the period, as 
follows:  
  

• IT Disaster Recovery (Reasonable Assurance opinion given) 
• Financial Assessments and Benefits Process (Limited Assurance opinion given) 

  
The report gave details of an audit process into Fleet Management that had been carried 
out following whistleblowing concerns, which had found no evidence to support the 
concerns raised.  The report also detailed the audits that were currently in progress, listed 
grant certifications, and gave a summary of the Corporate Investigations Team’s work.   
  
It was requested at the meeting that the Committee members be provided with access to 
copies of the original Audit reports from Brighter Futures for Children for those audits that 
had had limited or no assurance, which would be added to the Committee’s Audit 
Recommendations Tracker.  It was suggested that this might be achieved through placing 
them on the Sharepoint site for Committee members mentioned at recent training. 
  
Resolved:      
  

(1)          That the audit findings be noted, and the recommendations and 
management action under way, as set out in the Internal Audit & 
Investigations 2025/26 Quarter 2 Update Report, be endorsed; 
  

(2)          That the changes to the Internal Audit Plan be approved; 
  
(3)          That the Chief Auditor arrange for access for members of the Committee 

to copies of the original Audit reports from Brighter Futures for Children 
for those audits which would be added to the Audit Recommendations 
Tracker. 

 
14. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
The Committee received a report on its Annual Report on how it had complied with the 
2022 CIPFA Position Statement and discharged its responsibilities during 2024/25.  The 
Annual Report also included a self-assessment of the Committee’s performance.  The 
Annual Report was appended to the report and set out: 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
5 
 

·       The Committee’s remit and membership; 
·       Areas covered and work of the committee during 2024/25; 
·       Training undertaken by members during the year; 
·       A summary of an assessment of committee effectiveness carried out by Committee 

members and key officers with more detailed analysis provided in Appendix 2 to the 
report; 

·       An update on progress since the initial assessment against the CIPFA guidance was 
carried out; and 

·       Possible areas identified for improvement and forthcoming plans.  
  
Members of the Committee and key officers had been invited to complete a questionnaire 
reviewing the Committee over the last municipal year. A summary of feedback was 
attached to the report at Appendix 2.  The findings included:  
  

·       There was a high awareness among both councillors and officers of the committee’s 
role and purpose. 

·       There was strong agreement that the committee adequately considered 
governance, internal control, and audit matters.  However, officers indicated a 
decline in attention to risk management and financial reporting. 

·       Councillors reported improved escalation of issues, whilst officers observed a 
decline in the promptness and follow-up of actions. 

·       There was a marked improvement in councillors’ awareness of training evaluations, 
with both groups perceiving that the committee had appropriate knowledge and 
skills. 

·       There was still a lack of clarity as to whether private meetings occurred with either 
internal or external audit. 

·       Both groups acknowledged the committee’s value in improving governance and risk 
management. 

  
The report stated that Committee members had continued to ask questions and challenge 
officers where appropriate throughout the year and had requested the attendance of 
various officers to provide updates on areas of concern. 
  
Some areas for improvement had been identified and these were outlined in section 7 of 
Appendix 1 to the report.  Generally, the Audit and Governance Committee complied with 
the 2022 CIPFA Position Statement, although it did not have any independent members on 
the Committee and had not reviewed the Annual Governance Statement during the year. 
  
Resolved:     That the Audit and Governance Committee’s Annual Report be 

endorsed as a fair reflection of its performance over the 2024/25 
Municipal Year for consideration by Council at its meeting on 14 
October 2025. 

 
15. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2025/26  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the updates to the Strategic Risk Register 
(SRR), in line with the requirements of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. A copy of 
the SRR was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The Risk Register covered the actions 
completed by the Council for July to September to 2025 and the future risk ratings for 
October to December 2025.  The SRR had been reviewed by CMT on 2 September 2025 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
6 
 

and no risks had been removed or de-escalated to the relevant Directorate Risk Register 
and there had been no new risks added to the SRR.   
  
The Committee was asked to note there were now eight red risk cards, as follows:  
  

• Cyber - Risk of loss from cyber-attack. 
• Lack of local special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) placement provision 

to meet current and future levels of demand.  Insufficient provision impacted on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs Block (HNB) deficit. 

• Unable to deliver a balanced budget because of demand pressures and achieving 
income targets.  

• Failure to deliver zero carbon commitments (Climate mitigation).  
• Failure to adapt to the impacts of climate change (Climate adaptation).  
• Failure to safeguard vulnerable children. 
• Failure to mitigate risks or manage issues, associated with health & safety, 

appropriately. 
• Risk to adherence to Care Act Statutory duties as residents were waiting for an 

assessment or access to services in Adult Social Care. 
  
The report stated there were now four amber risk cards. 
  
Resolved:     That the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as of September 2025, as set 

out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 
16. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW QUARTER 1 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered a report on the activity of the Treasury Management function 
during the first quarter of the year for the period 1 April to 30 June 2025.  The report stated 
that the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management 2021 recommended that the 
Committee should be updated on treasury management activities at least quarterly.  The 
Committee was advised that there had been full compliance during this period with the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), as agreed by Council on 25 February 
2025.   
  
The report had attached the MUFG Corporate Markets Economics Update; Borrowing and 
Investment Portfolios; and the list of approved countries for investments. 

Resolved:     That the Treasury Management Review Quarter 1 report for 2025/26 be 
noted. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.26 pm) 
 
 


